

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHARLES TAYLOR et al.)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER)
 AND SEWER AUTHORITY)
)
 Defendant.)
)
)
 _____)

Case Number: 1:01CV00561 (BJR)
Judge Barbara Jacobs Rothstein

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CONSENT MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT,
AND FOR OTHER RELIEF**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Factual and Procedural Background..... 1

III. The Settlement Agreement..... 5

 A. Monetary Relief..... 5

 B. Claims Process..... 6

 C. Programmatic Relief..... 10

 No Retaliation..... 10

 Commitment to Non-Discrimination..... 10

 Publication and Distribution of EEO Policy..... 10

 Mandatory Diversity and EEO Training..... 11

 Complaint Procedures and Complaint Tracking System..... 11

 Development and Maintenance of a Voluntary Affirmative Action Program.... 12

 Settlement Compliance Monitor..... 12

 Internal Implementation Team..... 12

 Annual Review of Pay Data and Practices..... 13

IV. Argument..... 14

 A. The Court Should Vacate the Class’ Certification Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2) and Re-Certify the Class under Rule 23(b)(3). 14

 1. The Class Meets the Criteria for Certification Under Rule 23(b)(3).... 16

 a. Questions of Law or Fact Common to Members of the Class are Predominant Over Any Questions Affecting Only Individual Members..... 16

 b. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Available Methods for the Fair and Efficient Adjudication of this Case..... 18

 2. The Class Should Be Re-Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3)..... 18

- B. The Court Should Grant Final Approval to the Settlement Agreement Because the Agreement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate. 19
 - 1. The Agreement is Clearly the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations. 20
 - 2. The Plaintiffs’ Recovery Under the Agreement Bears a Reasonable Relationship to the Strength of the Plaintiffs’ Case. 21
 - 3. This is an Appropriate Stage in the Litigation for Settlement. 23
 - 4. The Reaction of the Class to the Agreement Has Been Favorable. 23
 - 5. Class Counsel Strongly Endorses the Agreement. 24
 - 6. The Court Should Grant Final Approval to the Settlement. 25
- C. The Court Should Approve Payment of the Service Award Because Mr. Taylor Has Gone to Great Lengths to Protect the Interests of the Class and the Class Has Benefitted Greatly From His Service 25
 - 1. Mr. Taylor Has Given the Class Long, Dedicated and Effective Service 25
 - 2. The Proposed Service Award to Mr. Taylor is Fair and Reasonable. 27
- V. Conclusion. 28

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Cook v. Niedert, 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 25

Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1997). 19, 24

Hammon v. Barry, 752 F.Supp. 1087 (D.D.C. 1990). 24

In re DC Water & Sewer Auth., 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 7137 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 4

In re DC Water & Sewer Auth., 561 F.3d 494, 385 U.S. App. D.C. 183,
 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 6921 (2009)..... 3, 4

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig. 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 16

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig. v. Mylan Labs.,
 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2003). 19, 20, 24, 25

In re: Vitamins Antitrust Litig., 2001 WL 856290 at *1 (D.D.C. July 19, 2001). 19, 23

Ingram v. Coca-Cola, 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D.Ga. 2001)..... 27

Lane v. Facebook, Inc., 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 19

Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co., 484 Fed. Appx. 429,
 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14876 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 24

Pigford v. Glickman, 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999). 20

Roberts v. Texaco, 979 F.Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997). 27

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank, 805 F.Supp.2d 560 (N.D.Ill. 2011). 19

Taylor v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth., 241 F.R.D. 33;
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17737 (D.D.C. 2007). 3, 15

Thomas v. Albright, 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998). 19, 20

Thomas v. Powell, 247 F.3d 260, 345 U.S. App. D.C. 398,
 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 7687 (2001)..... 19

Trombley v. National City Bank, 826 F.Supp.2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 14, 19, 22-25

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp., 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 3914 (6th Cir.)..... 19
Vista Healthplan v. Warner Holdings Co. III Ltd., 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007). 23
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541, 180 L. Ed. 2d 374,
2011 U.S. LEXIS 4567 (2011). 14-16, 22
Yager v. ING Bank, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123927 (D.Del. August 31, 2012)..... 16

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3). 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e). 19

Other Authorities

8 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 24:126 (4th ed.)..... 19
